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THE PRODUCTS YOU WILL WANT  

IN THE FUTURE.
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REGISTER YOUR PRODUCT AT:

INSTRUCTION MANUAL AND WARRANTY INFORMATION

1-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY1-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY FA7-1450J
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READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE.
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

WA R N I N G S ,  P R E C A U T I O N S , 
C O N T R A I N D I C AT I O N S :
FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS OUTLINED IN THIS GUIDE CLOSELY TO ENSURE YOUR SAFETY 
AND FLAWLESS OPERATION:
•	 This	product	is	only	intended	for	use	on	the	face.
•	 Discontinue	using	the	product	immediately	if	any	abnormal	situation,	allergic	

reaction,	or	discomfort	occurs	during	use.
•	 If	you	are	under	medical	treatment,	please	consult	with	your	doctor	before	use.
•	 Keep	the	device	clean	after	using.
•	 DO	NOT	expose	to	eyes	directly.
•	 Before	operation,	wear	eye	protection	goggles.
•	 DO	NOT	use	any	detergent	or	liquid	to	clean	the	surface	of	this	product.
•	 This	product	has	a	special	lacquer.	When	cleaning,	do	not	use	any	corrosive	solution	

which	may	cause	damage	to	the	lacquer.
•	 Repair,	removal,	or	modification	of	this	product	is	strictly	prohibited.	Improper	

handling	may	result	in	short	circuits,	product	damage,	or	even	fire.	Maintenance	
and	warranty	services	will	be	void	if	unauthorized	changes	have	been	made	to	the	
product.	Please	contact	Consumer	Relations	if	the	product	has	a	problem.

•	 Be	cautious	of	any	edges,	uneven	surfaces,	metal	parts,	accessories,	or	packaging	
to	prevent	possible	injury	or	damage.	Take	note	that	this	product	should	not	be	
placed	in	your	mouth.

•	 DO	NOT	use	this	product	in	high	temperatures	or	high	humidity	levels	(e.g.,	
bathrooms).	Ideally,	the	product	should	be	used	in	a	location	free	of	excessive	dust	
and	not	exposed	to	direct	sunlight.

•	 DO	NOT	insert	foreign	objects	or	liquids	into	the	product	as	this	could	damage	the	
product.

•	 Refrain	from	dropping	the	product	or	bumping	it	against	other	objects.	Avoid	
damage,	collision,	and	excessive	pressure	by	always	handling	the	product	with	care.

•	 DO	NOT	place	this	product	near	strong	magnetic	or	electric	fields	which	may	cause	
product	failure.

•		 DO	NOT	use	this	product	in	hazardous	locations.
•	 CAUTION: The product may explode if disposed in a fire.
•	 Due	to	hygienic	reasons,	do	not	share	this	product	with	other	people.



3

C H I L D R E N
Keep	out	of	reach	of	children.	Do	not	allow	children	to	use	or	play	with	product	or	its	
accessories.	Product	and	accessories	may	contain	small	parts	that	could	become	
detached	and	create	a	choking	hazard.

D I S P O S A L  O F  E L E C T R I C A L  A N D  E L E C T R O N I C
E Q U I P M E N T

This	symbol	indicates	that	all	electrical	and	electronic	equipment	included	with	this	
product	should	not	be	treated	as	household	waste.	Instead,	it	should	be	left	at	the	
appropriate	collection	point	for	the	recycling	of	electronic	equipment.	By	ensuring	

this	product	is	disposed	of	correctly,	you	are	helping	to	prevent	negative	consequences	
for	the	environment	and	human	health.	To	recycle	this	product,	please	contact	your	local	
city	office,	environmental	protection	agency,	household	waste	disposal	service	or	where	
you	purchased	the	product	to	learn	more	about	appropriate	recycling	methods.

B AT T E R Y
For	best	battery	performance,	please	allow	battery	to	deplete	100%	the	first	3	uses.

A	rechargeable	battery	can	be	charged	and	discharged	over	100	times.	However,	it	will	
eventually	wear	out.	This	is	not	a	defect	and	corresponds	to	normal	everyday	use.	When	
the	operating	or	standby	time	is	noticeably	shorter,	it	may	be	a	sign	that	the	battery	has	
reached	the	end	of	it’s	life	span.	Please	do	not	make	repairs,	modifications,	or	installations.
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EYE PROTECTION 
GOGGLES

STORAGE BAG

TIMER INDICATOR

BLUE PHOTON
LIGHT ATTACHMENT

PULSE LIGHT

LED INDICATOR RING

CHARGING CORD

CHARGING PORT

POWER 

RED PHOTON
LIGHT ATTACHMENT



5

U N I Q U E  F E AT U R E S  &  
S P E C I F I C AT I O N S
Breathe	new	life	into	your	skincare	routine	with	the	introduction	of	light	therapy.	
RēNEW	boasts	a	noninvasive	LED	treatment	featuring	complexion-clarifying	elements	
to	minimize	wrinkles,	smooth	skin	tone	and	texture,	and	reduce	blemishes	for	in-office-
worthy	results—with	no	down	time.

I N T E R C H A N G E A B L E  AT TA C H M E N T S
For	different	treatment	types

R E D  L I G H T  T R E AT M E N T
Helps	activate	skin	cells	by	stimulating	collagen

B L U E  L I G H T  T R E AT M E N T
Helps	balance	oil	production	and	reduce	inflammation

T I M E D  T R E AT M E N T  M O D E S
Provides	timed	treatment	for	different	skin	care	needs	

R E C H A R G E A B L E
Charging	cord
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H O W  T O  U S E
P R I O R  T O  U S E
•	 Make	sure	the	unit	is	fully	charged.
•	 Make	sure	the	treatment	head	of	choice	is	attached.

C H A R G I N G
•	 Connect	charging	cord	to	charging	port.
•	 Connect	USB	to	a	power	supply.

B AT T E R Y  I N D I C AT O R
Low battery:	Blinking	red	light	on	LED	indicator	ring
During charging:	Red	light	on	LED	indicator	ring
Battery full:	No	light	on	LED	indicator	ring

H O W  T O  C H A N G E  T H E  T R E AT M E N T  H E A D
•	 Hold	the	unit	handle	in	one	hand	while	pinching	the	top	of	the	connected	treatment	

attachment	in	the	other.	Slide	the	attachment	away	from	the	unit	(you	will	feel	a	
slight	magnetic	resistance).

•	 Continue	holding	the	unit	handle	in	one	hand	and	slide	the	newly	chosen	treatment	
attachment	onto	the	top	of	the	unit.	

BLUE PHOTON
LIGHT ATTACHMENT

RED PHOTON
LIGHT ATTACHMENT
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H O W  T O  U S E

R ē N E W  R E D  L I G H T  T R E AT M E N T 
•	 Thoroughly	wash	and	dry	face.
•	 Make	sure	the	red	photon	light	is	attached.
•	 Put	on	the	eye	protection.	CAUTION: Do not use device without wearing eye protection 

goggles. Damage to your eyes may occur.
•	 Press p	(blue	LED	is	always	on)	to	start.	A	beep	will	sound.	Lights	default	to	the	last	

selected	working	mode.
•	 Hold	the	lights	approximately	2	inches	from	the	face	and	move	slowly	from	chin	to	

forehead.
•	 For	best	results,	use	this	treatment	for	3	minutes	per	treatment	area,	2	times	per	week	

for	6	weeks.

R ē N E W  B L U E  L I G H T  T R E AT M E N T
•	 Thoroughly	wash	and	dry	face.
•	 Make	sure	the	blue	photon	light	is	attached.
•	 Put	on	the	eye	protection.	CAUTION: Do not use device without wearing eye protection 

goggles. Damage to your eyes may occur.
•	 Press p	(blue	LED	is	always	on)	to	start.	A	beep	will	sound.	Lights	default	to	the	last	

selected	working	mode.
•	 Hold	the	lights	approximately	2	inches	from	the	face	and	move	slowly	from	chin	to	

forehead.
•	 For	best	results,	use	this	treatment	for	3	minutes	per	treatment	area,	2	times	per	week	

for	6	weeks.
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T R E AT M E N T  T I M E  S E T T I N G S
•	 In	treatment	mode,	press	 ,	the	first	level	blue	LED	will	turn	on.	After	1	minute,	the	

device	will	beep	3	times	consecutively	and	turn	off.
•	 In	the	first	level	position,	press	 ,	the	second	level	blue	LED	will	turn	on.	After	3	minutes,	

the	device	will	beep	3	times	consecutively	and	turn	off.
•	 In	the	second	level	position,	press	 ,	the	third	level	blue	LED	will	turn	on.	After	5	minutes,	

the	device	will	beep	3	times	consecutively	and	turn	off.
•	 In	the	third	level	position,	press	 ,	the	fourth	level	blue	LED	will	turn	on.	After	12	minutes,	

the	device	will	beep	3	times	consecutively	and	turn	off.
•	 In	the	fourth	position,	press	 ,	the	L	level	blue	LED	will	turn	on.	After	120	minutes,	the	

device	will	beep	for	3	times	consecutively	and	turn	off.
•	 In	the	L	position,	press	 	to	enter	standby	mode.	After	1	minute,	the	device	will	beep	3	

times	consecutively	and	turn	off.

1 MINUTE 120	MINUTES	

3	MINUTES	

5	MINUTES	

12	MINUTES	



R ē N E W  P U L S E  L I G H T  M O D E
•	 In	any	operating	mode,	press	 	once	(blue	LED	is	on)	to	enter	pulsed	mode.	Lights	 

will	blink.
•	 Press	 	(blue	LED	goes	off)	again	for	a	beep	sound,	return	to	the	working	mode,	light	is	on.

P O W E R I N G  O F F
•	 In	any	operating	mode,	press	p,	it	will	beep	3	times	consecutively	and	then	turn	off.
•	 In	any	operating	mode,	after	setting	the	timing,	the	device	will	beep	3	times	

consecutively	after	set	time	has	elapsed.

9

C L E A N I N G  A N D  C A R E
CAUTION: Before cleaning the unit, turn power off.
CAUTION: Use of detergents, liquids, or other cleaning products other than a soft, dry cloth may 
cause damage to the product.

Clean	the	LED	surface	with	a	dry	cloth	after	use.
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PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE SOLUTION

Unit will not operate •	 Unit	is	not	charged
•	 Power	button	not	pressed
•	 No	power	at	outlet

•	 Charge	the	unit
•	 Press	and	hold	the	power	 	button	

for	1	second	to	turn	the	power	on
•	 Check	circuits,	fuses.	Try	a	different	

outlet

T R O U B L E S H O O T I N G
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FA Q
W I L L  I T  H U R T ?
Treatment	should	not	be	painful.	Depending	on	the	sensitivity	of	your	skin,	you	may	feel	
slight	discomfort	from	the	warmth	of	the	LEDs.	There	could	be	some	short-term	redness	
or	sensitivity	after	treatment.	If	treatment	is	uncomfortable,	you	may	need	to	use	a	
lower	treatment	setting.	

C A N  I  U S E  T H E  P R O D U C T  I N  C O M B I N AT I O N 
W I T H  A N T I A G I N G  C R E A M S / S E R U M S ?
If	your	antiaging	cream	or	serum	contains	AHA	(or	acid),	then	it	should	not	be	used	
on	the	same	day	as	the	treatment,	but	can	be	used	on	nontreatment	days.	Non-AHA	
(acid	free)	antiaging	products	can	be	used	well	before	treatment,	to	allow	absorption.



FKA	Brands	sells	its	products	with	the	intent	that	they	are	free	of	defects	in	manufacture	and	workmanship	for	a	period	
of	1	year	from	the	date	of	original	purchase,	except	as	noted	below.	FKA	Brands	warrants	that	its	products	will	be	free	of	
defects	in	material	and	workmanship	under	normal	use	and	service.	This	warranty	extends	only	to	consumers	and	does	
not	extend	to	Retailers.

To	obtain	warranty	service	on	your	FKA	Brands	product,	contact	a	Consumer	Relations	representative	for	assistance.	
Please	make	sure	to	have	the	model	number	of	the	product	available.

FKA	Brands	does	not	authorize	anyone,	including,	but	not	limited	to,	Retailers,	the	subsequent	consumer	purchaser	of	
the	product	from	a	Retailer	or	remote	purchasers,	to	obligate	FKA	Brands	in	any	way	beyond	the	terms	set	forth	herein.	
This	warranty	does	not	cover	damage	caused	by	misuse	or	abuse;	accident;	the	attachment	of	any	unauthorized	
accessory;	alteration	to	the	product;	improper	installation;	unauthorized	repairs	or	modifications;	improper	use	
of	electrical/power	supply;	loss	of	power;	dropped	product;	malfunction	or	damage	of	an	operating	part	from	
failure	to	provide	manufacturer’s	recommended	maintenance;	transportation	damage;	theft;	neglect;	vandalism;	or	
environmental	conditions;	loss	of	use	during	the	period	the	product	is	at	a	repair	facility	or	otherwise	awaiting	parts	 
or	repair;	or	any	other	conditions	whatsoever	that	are	beyond	the	control	of	FKA	Brands.

This	warranty	is	effective	only	if	the	product	is	purchased	and	operated	in	the	country	in	which	the	product	is	
purchased.	A	product	that	requires	modifications	or	adoption	to	enable	it	to	operate	in	any	other	country	than	the	
country	for	which	it	was	designed,	manufactured,	approved	and/or	authorized,	or	repair	of	products	damaged	by	
these	modifications	is	not	covered	under	this	warranty.

THE WARRANTY PROVIDED HEREIN SHALL BE THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE WARRANTY. THERE SHALL BE NO OTHER 
WARRANTIES EXPRESS OR IMPLIED INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS OR ANY 
OTHER	OBLIGATION	ON	THE	PART	OF	THE	COMPANY	WITH	RESPECT	TO	PRODUCTS	COVERED	BY	THIS	WARRANTY.	FKA	
BRANDS	SHALL	HAVE	NO	LIABILITY	FOR	ANY	INCIDENTAL,	CONSEQUENTIAL,	OR	SPECIAL	DAMAGES.	IN	NO	EVENT	SHALL	
THIS	WARRANTY	REQUIRE	MORE	THAN	THE	REPAIR	OR	REPLACEMENT	OF	ANY	PART	OR	PARTS	WHICH	ARE	FOUND	TO	BE	
DEFECTIVE WITHIN THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THE WARRANTY. NO REFUNDS WILL BE GIVEN. IF REPLACEMENT PARTS FOR 
DEFECTIVE	MATERIALS	ARE	NOT	AVAILABLE,	FKA	BRANDS	RESERVES	THE	RIGHT	TO	MAKE	PRODUCT	SUBSTITUTIONS	IN	LIEU	 
OF REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT.

This	warranty	does	not	extend	to	the	purchase	of	opened,	used,	repaired,	repackaged	and/or	resealed	products,	
including	but	not	limited	to	sale	of	such	products	on	internet	auction	sites	and/or	sales	of	such	products	by	surplus	or	bulk	
resellers.	Any	and	all	warranties	or	guarantees	shall	immediately	cease	and	terminate	as	to	any	products	or	parts	thereof	
which	are	repaired,	replaced,	altered,	or	modified,	without	the	prior	express	and	written	consent	of	FKA	Brands.

This	warranty	provides	you	with	specific	legal	rights.	You	may	have	additional	rights	which	may	vary	from	country	to	
country.	Because	of	individual	country	regulations,	some	of	the	above	limitations	and	exclusions	may	not	apply	to	you.	
For	more	information	regarding	our	product	line	in	the	USA,	please	visit:	www.fkabrands.com.	For	Canada,	please	visit:	
www.fkabrands.ca.

FOR SERVICE IN THE USA
CSERVICE@7LSBEAUTY.COM
8:30AM-7:00PM	EST	MONDAY-FRIDAY
1-248-863-3176

1 - Y E A R  L I M I T E D  W A R R A N T Y

©2019	FKA	Brands.	All	rights	reserved.	7LS	is	a	trademark	of	FKA	Distributing	Co.
Distributed	by	FKA	Distributing	Co.,	LLC,	3000	N	Pontiac	Trail,	Commerce	Township,	MI	48390

IB-FA71450J
Made	in	China
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MANUEL D’UTILISATION ET INFORMATIONS SUR LA GARANTIE

GARANTIE	L IMITÉE	D’UN	ANGARANTIE	L IMITÉE	D’UN	AN FA7-1450J

www.7LSbeauty.com

VOTRE CONTRIBUTION PRÉCIEUSE 

CONCERNANT CE PRODUIT NOUS 

AIDERA	À	CRÉER	LES	PRODUITS	  

QUE	VOUS	DÉSIREZ.

NOUS VOUS 
REMERCIONS DE 

PRENDRE LE TEMPS

D’ENREGISTRER VOTRE PRODUIT À L’ADRESSE :
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LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT L’UTILISATION.
CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS POUR POUVOIR LES CONSULTER ULTÉRIEUREMENT.

AVERTISSEMENTS, PRÉCAUTIONS ET  
CONTREINDICATIONS :
SUIVRE ATTENTIVEMENT LES INSTRUCTIONS DÉCRITES DANS CE GUIDE POUR ASSURER LA 
SÉCURITÉ ET UN FONCTIONNEMENT SANS FAILLE :
•	 Cet	appareil	est	uniquement	destiné	à	être	utilisé	sur	le	visage.
•	 Cesser	immédiatement	d’utiliser	l'appareil	en	cas	de	réaction	anormale,	de	réaction	

allergique	ou	d'inconfort	durant	l’utilisation.
•	 Si	un	traitement	médical	est	administré,	consulter	un	médecin	avant	d’utiliser	

l'appareil.
•	 S'assurer	que	l'appareil	est	propre	après	l’avoir	utilisé.
•	 NE	PAS	exposer	directement	sur	les	yeux.
•	 Avant	d’utiliser	l'appareil,	porter	des	lunettes	de	protection	des	yeux.
•	 NE	JAMAIS	utiliser	de	détergent	ou	de	liquide	quel	qu’il	soit	pour	nettoyer	la	surface	

de	l’appareil.
•	 Cet	appareil	est	recouvert	d'une	laque	spéciale.	Lors	du	nettoyage,	ne	pas	utiliser	

de	produit	corrosif	qui	pourrait	l’endommager.
•	 Les	réparations,	modifications	ou	retrait	de	composants	de	cet	appareil	sont	

strictement	interdits.	Une	mauvaise	manipulation	peut	causer	des	courts-circuits	et	
endommager	l'appareil,	voire	provoquer	un	incendie.	Les	services	de	maintenance	
et	de	garantie	seront	annulés	si	des	modifications	non	autorisées	ont	été	apportées	
à	l’appareil.	Contacter	le	Service	à	la	clientèle	en	cas	de	dysfonctionnement	de	
l’appareil.

•	 Faire	attention	aux	bords,	aux	surfaces	irrégulières,	aux	pièces	métalliques,	aux	
accessoires	et	à	l’emballage	afin	d'éviter	tout	risque	de	blessure	ou	de	dommage.	
Noter	que	cet	appareil	ne	doit	pas	être	placé	dans	la	bouche.

•	 NE	PAS	utiliser	cet	appareil	en	présence	de	températures	ou	de	niveaux	d’humidité	
élevés	(par	exemple	dans	les	salles	de	bain).	Idéalement,	l'appareil	doit	être	utilisé	
dans	une	zone	exempte	de	poussière	excessive	et	ne	doit	pas	être	exposé	aux	
rayons	solaires.

•	 NE	PAS	insérer	de	corps	étrangers	ou	de	liquides	dans	l'appareil,	au	risque	de	
l’endommager.

•	 Éviter	de	faire	chuter	l'appareil	ou	de	le	cogner	contre	d'autres	objets.	Éviter	les	
dommages,	les	collisions	et	toute	pression	excessive,	et	toujours	manipuler	l'appareil	
avec	précaution.

•	 NE	PAS	placer	l'appareil	près	de	champs	magnétiques	ou	électriques	puissants,	car	
cela	pourrait	causer	sa	défaillance.
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•		 NE	PAS	utiliser	cet	appareil	dans	des	zones	dangereuses.
•	 MISE EN GARDE : Cet appareil peut exploser s'il est jeté dans un feu.
•	 Pour	des	raisons	d’hygiène,	ne	pas	laisser	une	autre	personne	utiliser	cet	appareil.

E N F A N T S
Tenir	hors	de	portée	des	enfants.	Ne	pas	laisser	les	enfants	utiliser	ou	jouer	avec	cet	
appareil	et	ses	accessoires.	L'appareil	et	les	accessoires	contiennent	des	pièces	de	petite	
taille	qui	pourraient	se	détacher	et	créer	un	risque	de	suffocation.

M I S E  A U  R E B U T  D E  L' É Q U I P E M E N T  É L E C T R I Q U E
E T  É L E C T R O N I Q U E 

Ce	symbole	indique	que	tout	l'équipement	électrique	et	électronique	inclus	avec	cet	
appareil	ne	doit	pas	être	traité	comme	un	déchet	ménager.	Il	doit	être	déposé	au	
point	de	collecte	approprié	pour	être	recyclé.	Une	mise	au	rebut	adéquate	de	cet	

appareil	contribue	à	réduire	les	conséquences	négatives	sur	l'environnement	et	la	santé	
humaine.	Pour	recycler	ce	produit,	prière	de	contacter	la	mairie,	l’agence	de	protection	
de	l'environnement,	le	service	de	traitement	des	déchets	ménagers	locaux	ou	le	lieu	
d'achat	de	l'appareil	pour	en	savoir	plus	sur	les	méthodes	de	recyclage	appropriées.

B AT T E R I E
Pour	une	performance	optimale	de	la	batterie,	laisser	la	batterie	se	décharger	
complètement	les	trois	premières	fois.

Une	batterie	rechargeable	peut	être	chargée	et	déchargée	plus	de	100	fois.	Cependant,	
elle	finira	par	s'user.	Cela	n’est	pas	une	défaillance	et	est	la	conséquence	d'une	utilisation	
régulière	normale.	Lorsque	la	durée	de	fonctionnement	ou	de	veille	est	sensiblement	
réduite,	cela	peut	signifier	que	la	batterie	a	atteint	la	fin	de	sa	durée	de	vie	utile.	Prière	de	
ne	pas	réparer,	modifier	ou	altérer	l'appareil.
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LUNETTES DE 
PROTECTION DES YEUX

SAC DE RANGEMENT

INDICATEUR DE 
LA MINUTERIE

ACCESSOIRE DE 
LUMINOTHÉRAPIE  
À	PHOTON	BLEU

LUMIÈRE	PULSÉE

ANNEAU	INDICATEUR	À	DEL

CORDON DE CHARGE

PORT DE CHARGE

ALIMENTATION 

ACCESSOIRE DE 
LUMINOTHÉRAPIE  
À	PHOTON	ROUGE
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C A R A C T É R I S T I Q U E S  E T 
F O N C T I O N N A L I T É S  U N I Q U E S
Insufflez	un	nouvel	élan	à	vos	soins	du	visage	grâce	à	la	luminothérapie.	RēNEW 
propose	un	traitement	à	DEL	non	invasif	comprenant	des	éléments	clarifiant	le	teint	
afin	de	minimiser	les	rides,	de	lisser	le	teint	et	la	texture	de	la	peau,	et	de	réduire	les	
imperfections	pour	des	résultats	dignes	d'un	traitement	professionnel,	sans	temps	 
de	récupération.

A C C E S S O I R E S  I N T E R C H A N G E A B L E S
Pour	différents	types	de	traitement

L U M I N O T H É R A P I E  À  L U M I È R E  R O U G E
Active	les	cellules	de	la	peau	en	stimulant	le	collagène

L U M I N O T H É R A P I E  À  L U M I È R E  B L E U E
Équilibre	la	production	de	sébum	et	réduit	l’inflammation

M O D E S  D E  T R A I T E M E N T  M I N U T É S
Pour	un	traitement	minuté	en	fonction	des	différents	besoins	de	la	peau	

R E C H A R G E A B L E
Cordon	de	charge
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U T I L I S AT I O N
A V A N T  L’ U T I L I S AT I O N
•	 S'assurer	que	l’appareil	est	complètement	chargé.
•	 S'assurer	que	l’accessoire	de	traitement	souhaité	est	attaché.

C H A R G E
•	 Brancher	le	cordon	de	charge	au	port	de	charge.
•	 Brancher	l’USB	à	une	source	d'alimentation	électrique.

T É M O I N  D E  L A  B AT T E R I E
Batterie faible :	L'anneau	indicateur	à	DEL	clignote
En cours de charge :	L'anneau	indicateur	à	DEL	s'allume	en	rouge
Batterie chargée :	L'anneau	indicateur	à	DEL	n’est	pas	allumé

R E M P L A C E M E N T  D E  L'A C C E S S O I R E
•	 Tenir	l’appareil	d'une	main	tout	en	pinçant	le	haut	de	l’accessoire	attaché	de	l’autre	

main.	Faire	glisser	l’accessoire	pour	le	détacher	(une	légère	résistance	magnétique	
se	fait	sentir).

•	 Continuer	à	tenir	la	poignée	de	l’appareil	d’une	main	et	faire	glisser	l’accessoire	de	
traitement	souhaité	sur	le	haut	de	l’appareil.	

ACCESSOIRE DE 
LUMINOTHÉRAPIE  
À	PHOTON	BLEU

ACCESSOIRE DE 
LUMINOTHÉRAPIE  

À	PHOTON	ROUGE
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U T I L I S AT I O N

L U M I N O T H É R A P I E  À  L U M I È R E  R O U G E  R ē N E W 
•	 Bien	nettoyer	et	sécher	le	visage.
•	 S'assurer	que	la	lumière	à	photon	rouge	est	attachée.
•	 Mettre	les	lunettes	de	protection	des	yeux.	MISE EN GARDE : Ne pas utiliser l’appareil 

sans porter les lunettes de protection des yeux. Cela pourrait endommager les yeux.
•	 Appuyer	sur p	(le	voyant	bleu	est	toujours	allumé)	pour	commencer.	Un	bip	retentit.	

Les	lumières	sont	réglées	sur	le	mode	précédemment	sélectionné.
•	 Tenir	les	lumières	à	environ	5	cm	du	visage	et	les	déplacer	lentement	du	menton	 

au	front.
•	 Pour	des	résultats	optimaux,	utiliser	pendant	3	minutes	sur	chaque	zone	à	traiter,	2	

fois	par	semaine	pendant	6	semaines.

L U M I N O T H É R A P I E  À  L U M I È R E  B L E U E  R ē N E W
•	 Bien	nettoyer	et	sécher	le	visage.
•	 S'assurer	que	la	lumière	à	photon	bleu	est	attachée.
•	 Mettre	les	lunettes	de	protection	des	yeux.	MISE EN GARDE : Ne pas utiliser l’appareil 

sans porter les lunettes de protection des yeux. Cela pourrait endommager les yeux.
•	 Appuyer	sur p	(le	voyant	bleu	est	toujours	allumé)	pour	commencer.	Un	bip	retentit.	

Les	lumières	sont	réglées	sur	le	mode	précédemment	sélectionné.
•	 Tenir	les	lumières	à	environ	5	cm	du	visage	et	les	déplacer	lentement	du	menton	 

au	front.
•	 Pour	des	résultats	optimaux,	utiliser	pendant	3	minutes	sur	chaque	zone	à	traiter,	2	

fois	par	semaine	pendant	6	semaines.
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R É G L A G E  D E S  D U R É E S  D E  T R A I T E M E N T
•	 En	mode	de	traitement,	appuyer	sur	 ,	le	voyant	bleu	de	premier	niveau	s'allume.	

Après	1	minute,	l’appareil	émet	3	bips	et	s'éteint.
•	 En	position	de	premier	niveau,	appuyer	sur	 ,	le	voyant	bleu	de	deuxième	niveau	

s'allume.	Après	3	minutes,	l’appareil	émet	3	bips	et	s'éteint.
•	 En	position	de	deuxième	niveau,	appuyer	sur	 ,	le	voyant	bleu	de	troisième	niveau	

s'allume.	Après	5	minutes,	l’appareil	émet	3	bips	et	s'éteint.
•	 En	position	de	troisième	niveau,	appuyer	sur	 ,	le	voyant	bleu	de	quatrième	niveau	

s'allume.	Après	12	minutes,	l’appareil	émet	3	bips	et	s'éteint.
•	 En	position	de	quatrième	niveau,	appuyer	sur	 ,	le	voyant	bleu	de	niveau	L	s'allume.	

Après	120	minutes,	l’appareil	émet	3	bips	et	s'éteint.
•	 En	position	L,	appuyer	sur	 	pour	passer	au	mode	de	veille.	Après	1	minute,	l’appareil	

émet	3	bips	et	s'éteint.

1 MINUTE 120	MINUTES	

3	MINUTES	

5	MINUTES	

12	MINUTES	



M O D E  D E  L U M I È R E  P U L S É E  R ē N E W
•	 Dans	n’importe	quel	mode	de	fonctionnement,	appuyer	une	fois	sur	 	(le	voyant	bleu	est	

allumé)	pour	passer	au	mode	pulsé.	Les	lumières	clignotent.
•	 Appuyer	une	fois	de	plus	sur	 	(le	voyant	bleu	s'éteint)	pour	revenir	au	mode	précédent,	

un	bip	retentit	et	la	lumière	est	allumée.

E X T I N C T I O N  D E  L’ A P P A R E I L
•	 Dans	n’importe	quel	mode	de	fonctionnement,	appuyer	une	fois	sur	p,	3	bips	retentissent	

et	l’appareil	s'éteint.
•	 Dans	n’importe	quel	mode	de	fonctionnement,	après	avoir	réglé	la	minuterie,	l'appareil	

émet	3	bips	une	fois	que	le	délai	est	écoulé.
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N E T T O YA G E  E T  E N T R E T I E N
MISE EN GARDE : Débrancher l’appareil avant de le nettoyer.
MISE EN GARDE : L’utilisation de détergents, de liquides ou d'autres produits de nettoyage autres 
qu’un chiffon doux et sec peut endommager l'appareil.

Nettoyer	la	surface	du	voyant	avec	un	chiffon	sec	après	l’utilisation.
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PROBLÈME CAUSE POSSIBLE SOLUTION

L'appareil ne fonctionne 
pas

•	 L'appareil	n’est	pas	chargé
•	 Le	bouton	d'alimentation	

n’a	pas	été	pressé
•	 Pas	de	courant	au	niveau	

de	la	prise

•	 Charger	l’appareil
•	 Appuyer	pendant	1	seconde	sur	

le	bouton	d’alimentation	 	pour	
mettre	l’appareil	en	marche

•	 Contrôler	les	circuits	et	les	fusibles.	
Essayer	une	prise	différente

D É PA N N A G E
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Q U E S T I O N S  F R É Q U E N T E S
L E  T R A I T E M E N T  E S T - I L  D O U L O U R E U X ?
Non,	le	traitement	ne	doit	pas	être	douloureux.	En	fonction	de	la	sensibilité	de	la	peau,	
un	léger	inconfort	causé	par	la	chaleur	émise	par	les	lumières	peut	être	ressenti.	Il	est	
possible	de	noter	une	certaine	rougeur	ou	une	sensibilité	de	courte	durée	après	le	 
traitement.	Si	le	traitement	n’est	pas	confortable,	utiliser	une	intensité	plus	faible.	

L’ A P P A R E I L  P E U T - I L  Ê T R E  U T I L I S É  A V E C  D E S 
C R È M E S  E T  D E S  S É R U M S  A N T I - Â G E ?
Si	la	crème	ou	le	sérum	anti-âge	contient	des	AHA	(ou	des	acides),	ne	pas	l’utiliser	
le	jour	du	traitement.	La	crème	ou	le	sérum	peuvent	être	utilisés	les	autres	jours.	Les	
produits	anti-âge	sans	AHA	(sans	acides)	peuvent	être	utilisés	avant	le	traitement	pour	
faciliter	l’absorption.



FKA	Brands	vend	ses	produits	avec	l’intention	qu’ils	soient	exempts	de	défauts	de	matériaux	et	de	fabrication	pour	une	
période	d’un	an	à	compter	de	la	date	d’achat	originale,	sauf	comme	indiqué	ci-dessous.	FKA	Brands	garantit	que	
ses	produits	seront	exempts	de	défauts	de	matériaux	et	de	fabrication	dans	des	conditions	normales	d’utilisation	et	
d’entretien.	Cette	garantie	ne	s’applique	qu’aux	consommateurs	et	ne	s’étend	pas	aux	détaillants.

Pour	obtenir	un	service	de	garantie	sur	le	produit	FKA	Brands,	appeler	un	représentant	du	service	à	la	clientèle	pour	
obtenir	de	l’aide.	Prière	d’avoir	le	numéro	de	modèle	du	produit	à	disposition.

FKA	Brands	n’autorise	personne,	y	compris	notamment	les	détaillants,	les	acheteurs/consommateurs	subséquents	
du	produit	auprès	d’un	détaillant,	ni	les	acheteurs	à	distance,	à	contraindre	FKA	Brands	de	quelque	façon	que	ce	
soit	autrement	que	conformément	aux	dispositions	des	présentes.	Cette	garantie	ne	couvre	pas	les	dommages	
causés	par	une	mauvaise	utilisation	ou	un	abus,	un	accident,	l’utilisation	d’un	accessoire	non	autorisé	quelconque,	
une	modification	du	produit,	une	installation	incorrecte,	des	réparations	ou	des	modifications	non	autorisées,	une	
utilisation	incorrecte	de	l’électricité	et	de	l’alimentation	électrique,	une	perte	de	puissance,	une	chute	du	produit,	le	
dysfonctionnement	ou	l’endommagement	d’une	pièce	dû	au	non-respect	des	consignes	d’entretien	du	fabricant,	les	
dommages	se	produisant	durant	le	transport,	le	vol,	la	négligence,	le	vandalisme,	les	conditions	environnementales,	
la	perte	de	l’usage	au	cours	de	la	période	durant	laquelle	le	produit	est	dans	un	établissement	de	réparation	ou	en	
attente	de	pièces	ou	d’une	réparation,	ni	toute	autre	condition	hors	du	contrôle	de	FKA	Brands.

Cette	garantie	n’est	valide	que	si	le	produit	est	acheté	et	utilisé	dans	le	pays	où	il	a	été	acheté.	Un	produit	qui	exige	
des	modifications	ou	des	adaptations	pour	lui	permettre	de	fonctionner	dans	tout	pays	autre	que	le	pays	pour	lequel	
il	a	été	conçu,	fabriqué,	approuvé	et/ou	autorisé,	ou	la	réparation	de	produits	endommagés	par	ces	modifications,	ne	
sont	pas	couverts	par	cette	garantie.

LA	GARANTIE	FOURNIE	PAR	LES	PRÉSENTES	CONSTITUE	LA	GARANTIE	UNIQUE	ET	EXCLUSIVE.	IL	N’EXISTE	AUCUNE	AUTRE	
GARANTIE	EXPRESSE	OU	TACITE,	Y	COMPRIS	AUCUNE	GARANTIE	IMPLICITE	DE	QUALITÉ	MARCHANDE	OU	D’ADAPTATION	À	
UN	USAGE	PARTICULIER,	NI	AUCUNE	AUTRE	OBLIGATION	DE	LA	PART	DE	LA	SOCIÉTÉ	À	L’ÉGARD	DES	PRODUITS	COUVERTS	
PAR	CETTE	GARANTIE.	FKA	BRANDS	NE	SERA	PAS	RESPONSABLE	DES	DOMMAGES	ACCESSOIRES,	INDIRECTS	OU	SPÉCIAUX.	
EN	AUCUN	CAS	CETTE	GARANTIE	NE	REQUERRA	PLUS	QUE	LA	RÉPARATION	OU	LE	REMPLACEMENT	DE	TOUTE	PIÈCE	AVÉRÉE	
DÉFECTUEUSE	DANS	LA	PÉRIODE	D’EFFET	DE	LA	GARANTIE.	AUCUN	REMBOURSEMENT	NE	SERA	ACCORDÉ.	SI	DES	PIÈCES	
DE	RECHANGE	NE	SONT	PAS	DISPONIBLES	POUR	L’ÉQUIPEMENT	DÉFECTUEUX,	FKA	BRANDS	SE	RÉSERVE	LE	DROIT	DE	
SUBSTITUER LE PRODUIT AU LIEU DE LE RÉPARER OU DE LE REMPLACER.

Cette	garantie	ne	s’étend	pas	à	l’achat	de	produits	ouverts,	usagés,	réparés,	reconditionnés	et/ou	réemballés,	y	
compris	notamment	à	la	vente	de	ces	produits	sur	les	sites	Web	de	ventes	aux	enchères	et/ou	par	l’intermédiaire	de	
revendeurs	de	produits	en	gros	ou	excédentaires.	Toute	garantie	concernant	tout	produit	ou	toute	partie	de	produit	
réparé(e),	remplacé(e),	altéré(e)	ou	modifié(e)	sans	le	consentement	écrit	préalable	exprès	de	FKA	BRANDS	doit	
immédiatement	cesser	et	prendre	fin.

Cette	garantie	confère	des	droits	juridiques	spécifiques.	D’autres	droits	qui	varient	d’un	pays	à	l’autre	peuvent	
s’appliquer.	En	raison	de	la	réglementation	de	chaque	pays,	certaines	limitations	et	exclusions	ci-dessus	peuvent	ne	
pas	s’appliquer.	Pour	plus	d’informations	concernant	notre	gamme	de	produits	aux	États-Unis,	prière	de	visiter	www.
fkabrands.com.	Pour	le	Canada,	prière	de	visiter	www.fkabrands.ca.

G A RAN T I E 	 L I M I T É E 	 D ’ U N 	 ANGARAN T I E 	 L I M I T É E 	 D ’ U N 	 AN

©2019	FKA	Brands.	Tous	droits	réservés.	7LS	est	une	marque	commerciale	de	FKA	Distributing	Co.
Distribué	par	FKA	Distributing	Co.,	LLC,	3000	N	Pontiac	Trail,	Commerce	Township,	MI	48390

IB-FA71450J
Fabriqué	en	Chine

COORDONNÉES DU SERVICE COORDONNÉES DU SERVICE 
APRÈS-VENTE	AUX	ÉTATS	UNISAPRÈS-VENTE	AUX	ÉTATS	UNIS
CSERVICE@7LSBEAUTY.COM
8	H	30	À	19	H	(HEURE	NORMALE	DE	L’EST)	DU	
LUNDI AU VENDREDI
1-248-863-3176



RēNEW
F O T O T E R A P I A

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES E INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA GARANTÍA

GARANTÍA	LIMITADA	DE	1	AÑOGARANTÍA	LIMITADA	DE	1	AÑO FA7-1450J

www.7LSbeauty.com

SU VALIOSA OPINIÓN CON RESPECTO 
A ESTE PRODUCTO NOS AYUDARÁ A 
CREAR LOS PRODUCTOS QUE USTED 

QUERRÁ EN EL FUTURO.

POR FAVOR, TÓMESE 
UN MOMENTO AHORA

REGISTRE SU PRODUCTO EN:
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LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USARLO.
GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES PARA REFERENCIA FUTURA.

ADVERTENCIAS,  PRECAUCIONES 
Y CONTRAINDICACIONES:
SIGA	AL	PIE	DE	LA	LETRA	LAS	INSTRUCCIONES	DESCRITAS	EN	ESTA	GUÍA	PARA	SU	 
SEGURIDAD	Y	PARA	UNA	OPERACIÓN	SIN	PROBLEMAS:
•	 Este	producto	está	diseñado	sólo	para	su	uso	en	el	rostro.
•	 Deje	de	utilizar	el	producto	inmediatamente	si	se	produce	alguna	situación	

anormal,	reacción	alérgica	o	incomodidad	durante	su	uso.
•	 Si	está	bajo	tratamiento	médico,	consulte	a	su	médico	antes	de	usar	el	dispositivo.
•	 Limpie	el	dispositivo	después	de	utilizarlo.
•	 NO	exponga	sus	ojos	directamente	a	la	luz	del	dispositivo.
•	 Antes	de	utilizarlo,	utilice	gafas	protectoras.
•	 NO	utilice	ningún	detergente	o	líquido	de	limpieza	sobre	la	superficie	de	este	

producto.
•	 Este	producto	tiene	una	laca	especial.	Al	limpiarlo,	no	utilice	soluciones	corrosivas	

que	puedan	causar	daño	a	la	laca.
•	 Está	estrictamente	prohibido	reparar,	desarmar	o	modificar	este	producto.	El	manejo	

inapropiado	del	producto	puede	ocasionar	cortos	circuitos,	daño	al	producto	
e	incluso	incendios.	Los	servicios	de	mantenimiento	y	de	la	garantía	quedarán	
anulados	si	se	realizan	cambios	no	autorizados	al	producto.	Póngase	en	contacto	
con	Servicio	al	cliente	en	caso	de	que	el	producto	presente	algún	problema.

•	 Tenga	cuidado	con	cualquier	borde,	superficie	dispareja,	partes	metálicas,	
accesorios	o	material	de	empaque	para	prevenir	posibles	lesiones	o	daño.	
Recuerde	que	no	debe	colocar	este	producto	en	su	boca.

•	 NO	utilice	este	producto	a	altas	temperaturas	o	en	lugares	con	mucha	humedad	
(p.	ej.,	baños).	Idealmente,	el	producto	debe	utilizarse	en	un	lugar	sin	polvo	en	
exceso	y	no	exponerse	a	la	luz	solar	directa.

•	 NO	inserte	objetos	extraños	o	líquidos	al	producto,	pues	esto	podría	dañarlo.
•	 Evite	dejar	caer	el	producto	o	golpearlo	contra	otros	objetos.	Maneje	el	producto	

siempre	con	cuidado	para	evitar	daños,	colisiones	y	presión	excesiva.
•	 NO	coloque	este	producto	cerca	de	campos	magnéticos	o	eléctricos	fuertes	que	

pudieran	ocasionar	fallas	en	el	producto.
•		 NO	use	este	producto	en	lugares	peligrosos.
•	 PRECAUCIÓN: El producto podría explotar si lo desecha arrojándolo al fuego.
•	 Por	razones	de	higiene,	no	comparta	este	producto	con	otras	personas.
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N I Ñ O S
Manténgalo	fuera	del	alcance	de	los	niños.	No	permita	que	los	niños	utilicen	o	jueguen	
con	el	producto	o	sus	accesorios.	El	producto	y	los	accesorios	podrían	contener	partes	
pequeñas	que	podrían	desprenderse	y	poner	en	peligro	de	asfixia	al	niño.

D E S E C H O  D E  E Q U I P O  E L É C T R I C O  Y  E L E C T R Ó N I C O
Este	símbolo	indica	que	todo	equipo	eléctrico	y	electrónico	incluido	con	este	
producto	no	deberá	tratarse	como	desechos	del	hogar.	En	su	lugar,	deberá	dejarse	
en	un	punto	de	recolección	apropiado	para	el	reciclaje	de	equipo	electrónico.	Al	

asegurarse	de	que	este	equipo	sea	desechado	correctamente,	usted	está	ayudando	
a	prevenir	consecuencias	negativas	para	el	medio	ambiente	y	la	salud	humana.	Para	
reciclar	este	producto,	póngase	en	contacto	con	su	oficina	municipal	local,	la	agencia	
de	protección	ambiental,	el	servicio	de	eliminación	de	residuos	domésticos	o	el	sitio	
donde	compró	el	producto	para	saber	más	sobre	los	métodos	de	reciclaje	apropiados.

B AT E R Í A
Para	un	mejor	desempeño,	permita	que	la	batería	se	agote	100	%	en	los	primeros	3	usos.

Una	batería	recargable	se	puede	cargar	y	descargar	más	de	100	veces.	Sin	embargo,	
tarde	o	temprano	se	gastará.	Este	no	es	un	defecto	y	corresponde	al	uso	cotidiano	
normal.	Si	observa	que	la	operación	o	el	tiempo	de	espera	es	notablemente	más	corto,	
puede	ser	una	señal	de	que	la	batería	está	terminando	su	periodo	de	vida	útil.	No	realice	
reparaciones,	modificaciones	ni	instalaciones.
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GAFAS DE 
PROTECCIÓN	
PARA	OJOS

BOLSA DE 
ALMACENAMIENTO

INDICADOR DE 
CRONÓMETRO

ADITAMENTO DE 
LUZ	FOTÓNICA	
AZUL

LUZ	PULSADA

ANILLO INDICADOR DE LED

CABLE PARA CARGA

PUERTO DE CARGA

ENCENDIDO/
APAGADO 

ADITAMENTO	DE	LUZ	
FOTÓNICA	ROJA
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C A R A C T E R Í S T I C A S  Y 
E S P E C I F I C A C I O N E S  Ú N I C A S
Dale	nueva	vida	a	tu	rutina	de	cuidado	de	la	piel	introduciendo	la	fototerapia.	
RēNEW	aporta	un	tratamiento	LED	no	invasivo	con	elementos	que	aclaran	el	rostro	
para	minimizar	arrugas,	suavizar	el	tono	y	la	textura	de	la	piel	y	reducir	las	manchas,	
obteniendo	resultados	profesionales,	sin	necesidad	de	esperar	citas.

A D I TA M E N T O S  I N T E R C A M B I A B L E S
Para	diferentes	tipos	de	tratamiento

T R ATA M I E N T O  D E  L U Z  R O J A
Ayuda	a	activar	las	células	de	la	piel	al	estimular	el	colágeno

T R ATA M I E N T O  D E  L U Z  A Z U L
Ayuda	a	balancear	la	producción	de	aceite	y	reducir	la	inflamación

M O D O S  D E  T R ATA M I E N T O  T E M P O R I Z A D O
Proporciona	tratamiento	temporizado	para	las	diversas	necesidades	del	cuidado	 
de	la	piel	

R E C A R G A B L E
Cable	de	cargador
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C Ó M O  U T I L I Z A R L O
A N T E S  D E  U T I L I Z A R L O
•	 Asegúrese	de	que	la	unidad	está	completamente	cargada.
•	 Asegúrese	de	que	esté	colocado	el	cabezal	del	tratamiento	de	su	elección.

C A R G A D O
•	 Conecte	el	cable	de	carga	al	puerto	de	carga.
•	 Conecte	el	USB	a	una	fuente	de	energía.

I N D I C A D O R  D E  L A  B AT E R Í A
Batería baja:	La	luz	en	el	anillo	indicador	LED	parpadea
Durante la carga:	La	luz	roja	en	el	anillo	indicador	LED	está	encendida
Batería llena:	Sin	luz	en	el	anillo	indicador	LED

C Ó M O  C A M B I A R  E L  C A B E Z A L  D E  T R ATA M I E N T O
•	 Sostenga	el	mango	de	la	unidad	con	una	mano	mientras	con	la	otra	mano	pellizca	

la	parte	superior	del	aditamento	de	tratamiento	que	lleva	colocado.	Deslice	el	
aditamento	para	retirarlo	de	la	unidad	(sentirá	una	ligera	resistencia	magnética).

•	 Siga	sosteniendo	el	mango	de	la	unidad	con	una	mano	y	deslice	el	nuevo	
aditamento	de	tratamiento	elegido	sobre	la	parte	superior	de	la	unidad.	

ADITAMENTO	DE	LUZ	
FOTÓNICA	AZUL

ADITAMENTO	DE	LUZ	
FOTÓNICA	ROJA
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C Ó M O  U T I L I Z A R L O

T R ATA M I E N T O  C O N  L U Z  R O J A  R ē N E W
•	 Limpie	y	seque	bien	su	rostro.
•	 Asegúrese	de	que	la	luz	fotónica	roja	esté	colocada.
•	 Colóquese	la	protección	para	los	ojos.	PRECAUCIÓN: No utilice el dispositivo sin colocarse 

gafas de protección. Podría dañarse los ojos.
•	 Presione	p	(el	LED	azul	siempre	está	encendido)	para	iniciar.	Escuchará	un	bip.	Las	

luces	quedarán	en	el	último	modo	de	trabajo	seleccionado.
•	 Sostenga	las	luces	aproximadamente	a	5	centímetros	(2	pulgadas)	del	rostro	y	

mueva	lentamente	desde	la	barbilla	hacia	la	frente.
•	 Para	obtener	mejores	resultados,	use	este	tratamiento	durante	3	minutos	por	cada	

área	de	tratamiento,	2	veces	por	semana,	por	6	semanas.

T R ATA M I E N T O  C O N  L U Z  A Z U L  R ē N E W
•	 Limpie	y	seque	bien	su	rostro.
•	 Asegúrese	de	que	la	luz	fotónica	azul	esté	colocada.
•	 Colóquese	la	protección	para	los	ojos.	PRECAUCIÓN: No utilice el dispositivo sin colocarse 

gafas de protección. Podría dañarse los ojos.
•	 Presione p	(el	LED	azul	siempre	está	encendido)	para	iniciar.	Escuchará	un	bip.	Las	

luces	quedarán	en	el	último	modo	de	trabajo	seleccionado.
•	 Sostenga	las	luces	aproximadamente	a	5	centímetros	(2	pulgadas)	del	rostro	y	

mueva	lentamente	desde	la	barbilla	hacia	la	frente.
•	 Para	obtener	mejores	resultados,	use	este	tratamiento	durante	3	minutos	por	cada	

área	de	tratamiento,	2	veces	por	semana,	por	6	semanas.
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A J U S T E  D E L  T I E M P O  D E  T R ATA M I E N T O
•	 En	el	modo	de	tratamiento,	presione	 ,	se	encenderá	el	LED	azul	del	primer	nivel.	

Después	de	un	minuto,	el	dispositivo	emitirá	3	bips	consecutivos	y	se	apagará.
•	 En	la	posición	de	primer	nivel,	presione	 ,	se	encenderá	el	LED	azul	del	segundo	nivel.	

Después	de	3	minutos,	el	dispositivo	emitirá	3	bips	consecutivos	y	se	apagará.
•	 En	la	posición	de	segundo	nivel,	presione	 ,	se	encenderá	el	LED	azul	del	tercer	nivel.	

Después	de	5	minutos,	el	dispositivo	emitirá	3	bips	consecutivos	y	se	apagará.
•	 En	la	posición	de	tercer	nivel,	presione	 ,	se	encenderá	el	LED	azul	del	cuarto	nivel.	

Después	de	12	minutos,	el	dispositivo	emitirá	3	bips	consecutivos	y	se	apagará.
•	 En	la	cuarta	posición,	presione	 ,	se	encenderá	el	LED	azul	del	nivel	L.	Después	de	120	

minutos,	el	dispositivo	emitirá	3	bips	consecutivos	y	se	apagará.
•	 En	la	posición	L,	presione	 	para	entrar	en	modo	de	espera.	Después	de	un	minuto,	el	

dispositivo	emitirá	3	bips	consecutivos	y	se	apagará.

1 MINUTO 

3	MINUTOS	

5	MINUTOS	

12	MINUTOS	

120	MINUTOS	



M O D O  D E  L U Z  D E  P U L S O  R ē N E W 
•	 En	cualquier	modo	de	operación,	presione	 	una	vez	(LED	azul	encendido)	para	entrar	

al	modo	pulsado.	Las	luces	parpadearán.
•	 Presione	 	(LED	azul	se	apaga)	de	nuevo	para	escuchar	un	bip	y	regrese	al	modo	de	

trabajo,	la	luz	encendida.

A P A G A D O
•	 En	cualquier	modo	de	operación,	presione	p,	escuchará	3	bips	consecutivos	y	

después	se	apagará.
•	 En	cualquier	modo	de	operación,	después	de	establecer	el	tiempo,	el	dispositivo	

emitirá	3	bips	consecutivos	después	de	que	haya	pasado	el	tiempo	establecido.
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L I M P I E Z A  Y  C U I D A D O
PRECAUCIÓN: Antes de limpiar la unidad, apáguela.
PRECAUCIÓN: Utilizar detergentes, líquidos y otros productos de limpieza podría dañar el producto; 
solo utilice un paño suave y seco.

Limpie	la	superficie	LED	con	un	paño	seco	después	de	utilizarlo.
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PROBLEMA POSIBLE CAUSA SOLUCIÓN

La unidad no funciona •	 La	unidad	no	está	cargada
•	 Botón	de	encendido	no	

presionado
•	 No	hay	energía	en	el	

tomacorriente

•	 Cargue	la	unidad
•	 Presione	y	sostenga	el	botón	

de	inicio	 	por	1	segundo	para	
encender	el	dispositivo

•	 Verifique	los	circuitos	y	fusibles.	
Pruebe	con	otro	tomacorriente

S O L U C I Ó N  D E  P R O B L E M A S
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P R E G U N TA S  F R E C U E N T E S
¿D U E L E?
El	tratamiento	no	debería	ser	doloroso.	Dependiendo	de	la	sensibilidad	de	su	piel,	
puede	sentir	una	ligera	incomodidad	debido	al	calor	de	los	LED.	Puede	haber	un	 
enrojecimiento	o	sensibilidad	de	corta	duración	después	del	tratamiento.	Si	el	 
tratamiento	le	es	incómodo,	tal	vez	necesite	reducir	el	ajuste	de	intensidad	 
del	tratamiento.	

¿P U E D O U T I L I Z A R E L P R O D U CTO E N C O M B I N AC I Ó N 
C O N C R E M AS/S U E R O S A N T I E N V E J EC I M I E N TO?
Si	su	crema	o	suero	antienvejecimiento	contiene	alfa	hidroxiácidos	(AHA	o	ácido),	no	
debería	utilizarla	el	mismo	día	del	tratamiento,	pero	puede	utilizarla	en	los	días	en	que	
no	se	aplica	el	tratamiento.	Se	pueden	utilizar	productos	antienvejecimiento	sin	AHA	
(sin	ácido)	antes	del	tratamiento	para	permitir	la	absorción.



FKA	Brands	vende	sus	productos	con	la	intención	de	que	estén	libres	de	defectos	de	fabricación	y	mano	de	obra	
por	un	período	de	1	año	a	partir	de	la	fecha	de	compra	original,	con	excepción	de	lo	que	se	indica	a	continuación.	
FKA	Brands	garantiza	que	sus	productos	estarán	libres	de	defectos	en	materiales	y	mano	de	obra	bajo	uso	normal	y	
servicio	normales.	Esta	garantía	se	extiende	sólo	a	los	consumidores	y	no	se	extiende	a	los	minoristas.

Para	obtener	el	servicio	de	garantía	en	su	producto	FKA	Brands,	comuníquese	con	un	representante	de	Relaciones	
con	el	cliente	para	obtener	ayuda.	Asegúrese	de	tener	a	la	mano	el	número	de	modelo	del	producto.

FKA	Brands	no	autoriza	a	nadie,	incluyendo,	entre	otros,	a	minoristas,	el	consumidor	comprador	posterior	del	producto	
de	un	minorista	o	los	compradores	remotos,	a	obligar	a	FKA	Brands	en	cualquier	forma	más	allá	de	los	términos	aquí	
establecidos.	Esta	garantía	no	cubre	los	daños	causados	por	mal	uso	o	abuso;	accidente;	conexión	de	accesorios	
no	autorizados;	alteración	del	producto;	instalación	incorrecta;	reparaciones	o	modificaciones	no	autorizadas;	uso	
inapropiado	de	energía	eléctrica/fuente	de	alimentación;	pérdida	de	alimentación	eléctrica;	caída	del	producto;	
funcionamiento	incorrecto	o	daño	de	una	parte	operativa	por	no	proporcionar	el	mantenimiento	recomendado	
por	el	fabricante;	daño	al	transportarlo;	robo;	negligencia;	vandalismo;	o	condiciones	ambientales;	pérdida	del	uso	
durante	el	período	en	que	el	producto	se	encuentre	en	una	instalación	de	reparación	o	en	espera	de	partes	o	de	
reparación;	o	cualquier	otra	condición	ajena	al	control	de	FKA	Brands.

Esta	garantía	sólo	es	efectiva	si	el	producto	se	adquiere	y	se	opera	en	el	país	en	el	que	ha	sido	adquirido.	Un	producto	
que	requiera	modificaciones	o	adaptaciones	para	que	funcione	en	cualquier	otro	país	que	no	sea	el	país	para	el	cual	
fue	diseñado,	fabricado,	aprobado	y/o	autorizado,	o	la	reparación	de	productos	dañados	por	estas	modificaciones	
no	está	cubierto	por	esta	garantía.

LA	GARANTÍA	PROPORCIONADA	EN	ESTE	DOCUMENTO	SERÁ	LA	GARANTÍA	ÚNICA	Y	EXCLUSIVA.	NO	HABRÁ	NINGUNA	
OTRA	GARANTÍA	EXPLÍCITA	O	IMPLÍCITA,	INCLUYENDO	CUALQUIER	GARANTÍA	IMPLÍCITA	DE	COMERCIABILIDAD	O	
DE	IDONEIDAD	O	CUALQUIER	OTRA	OBLIGACIÓN	POR	PARTE	DE	LA	COMPAÑÍA	CON	RESPECTO	A	LOS	PRODUCTOS	
CUBIERTOS	POR	ESTA	GARANTÍA.	FKA	BRANDS	NO	SERÁ	RESPONSABLE	POR	DAÑOS	INCIDENTALES,	SECUNDARIOS	O	
ESPECIALES.	EN	NINGÚN	CASO	ESTA	GARANTÍA	PRECISA	MÁS	DE	LA	REPARACIÓN	O	REEMPLAZO	DE	CUALQUIER	PARTE	
O	PARTES	QUE	SE	DETERMINE	QUE	TIENEN	ALGÚN	DEFECTO	EN	EL	PERÍODO	DE	VIGENCIA	DE	LA	GARANTÍA.	NO	SE	
OTORGARÁN	REEMBOLSOS.	SI	NO	HAY	PIEZAS	DE	RECAMBIO	DISPONIBLES	PARA	MATERIALES	DEFECTUOSOS,	FKA	BRANDS	
SE	RESERVA	EL	DERECHO	DE	HACER	SUBSTITUCIONES	DE	PRODUCTOS	EN	LUGAR	DE	REPARACIÓN	O	REEMPLAZO.

Esta	garantía	no	se	extiende	a	la	compra	de	productos	abiertos,	usados,	reparados,	reempacados	y/o	revendidos,	
incluyendo	pero	no	limitados	a	la	venta	de	dichos	productos	en	sitios	de	subastas	en	Internet	y/o	ventas	de	dichos	
productos	por	revendedores	de	excedentes	o	a	granel.	Todas	y	cada	una	de	las	garantías	cesarán	y	terminarán	
inmediatamente	en	cuanto	a	los	productos	o	partes	de	los	mismos	que	sean	reparados,	reemplazados,	alterados	o	
modificados	sin	el	previo	consentimiento	expreso	y	por	escrito	de	FKA	Brands.

Esta	garantía	le	otorga	derechos	legales	específicos.	Usted	puede	gozar	de	derechos	adicionales,	los	cuales	pueden	
variar	de	un	país	a	otro.	Debido	a	las	regulaciones	de	cada	país,	algunas	de	las	limitaciones	y	exclusiones	anteriores	
pueden	no	aplicarse	a	usted.	Para	obtener	más	información	sobre	nuestra	línea	de	productos	en	EUA,	visite	
www.fkabrands.com.	Para	Canadá,	por	favor	visite:	www.fkabrands.ca.

GARANT ÍA 	 L IM I TADA 	DE 	 1 	AÑOGARANT ÍA 	 L IM I TADA 	DE 	 1 	AÑO

©2019	FKA	Brands.	Todos	los	derechos	reservados.	7LS	es	una	marca	registrada	de	FKA	Distributing	Co.
Distribuido	por	FKA	Distributing	Co.,	LLC,	3000	N	Pontiac	Trail,	Commerce	Township,	MI	48390

IB-FA71450J
Hecho	en	China

PARA SERVICIO EN EUAPARA SERVICIO EN EUA
CSERVICE@7LSBEAUTY.COM
8:30AM-7:00PM,	HORA	DEL	ESTE,	DE	LUNES	
A VIERNES
1-248-863-3176


